previous period (which is the same as the beginning of the current period), and (c) the beginning of the earliest
comparative period.

The additon of a third statement of financial position may be a matter of professional judgement, and the
entities should consider the materiality of the information that would be contained in a thrid statement of
financial position and whether this would affect economic decisions made by a user of the financial
statements. In doing so, it would be useful to take into consideration factors such as nature of the change, the
alternative disclosures provided and whether the change in accounting policy actually affected the financial
position at the beginning of the comparative period. Additionally, specific views from regulators should be
considered in this assessment.

Source International GAAP Investment Fund

46

Statement of changes in equity
for the year ended 30 June 2010

IAS 1.10(c),51(b),(c) Share Share Retained
IAS 1.106 capital premium earnings Total

IAS 1.51(d),(e) CU’000 CU’000 CU’000 CU’000

Balance at 1 July 2008, as previously reported – – – –

Effect of Change in adopting amendments to IAS 32 26 303,787 96,516 400,329

As restated 26 303,787 96,516 400,329

Profit or loss for the year – – (268,062) (268,062)

Other comprehensive income for the year – – – –

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the year – – (268,062) (268,062)

Issue of shares – – – –

Redemption of shares – – – –

Payment of dividends – – – –

Total transactions with shareholders – – – –

Balance at 30 June 2009 26 303,787 (171,546) 132,267

Balance at 1 July 2009, as previously reported – – – –

Effect of change in adopting amendments to IAS 32 26 303,787 (171,546) 132,267

As restated 26 303,787 (171,546) 132,267

Profit or loss for the year – – 78,058 78,058

Other comprehensive income for the year – – – –

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the year – – 78,058 78,058

Issue of shares 1 2,813 – 2,814

Redemption of shares (1) (2,602) – (2,603)

Payment of dividends – – (2,000) (2,000)

Total transactions with shareholders – 211 (2,000) (1,789)

Balance at 30 June 2010 26 303,998 (95,448) 208,536

Source International GAAP Investment Fund

Illustrative IFRS financial statements 2010 47

Source International GAAP Investment Fund

48

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 30 June 2010 – extract

2. Adoption of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS)

2.1 Standards and Interpretations affecting presentation and disclosure and the reported results and the financial
position in the current year

Standards affecting presentation and disclosure

IAS 32 Financial Instruments: A puttable financial instrument includes a contractual obligation for the issuer to